
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Wednesday, 16 March 2016

Time:  6.30 p.m.

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Trafford Town Hall,
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 27 January, 2016. 1 - 4

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4. EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS  

To receive a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 
Finance considered by the Executive on 17 February 2016. 5 - 10

5. PROVISION OF LEISURE WITHIN TRAFFORD  

To receive a report of the Programme Assurance Lead. 11 - 16

6. SCHOOL CROSSING PATROL SERVICE - UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Corporate Director Economic Growth, Environment 
& Infrastructure. 17 - 24

Public Document Pack



Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 16 March 2016

7. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 - THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  

To receive a report of the Executive Member for Transformation and 
Resources considered by the Executive on 22 February 2016. 25 - 66

8. CLOSING THE GAP TASK AND FINISH GROUP - REPORT TO THE 
EXECUTIVE  

To consider a report of the Closing the Gap Task and Finish Group. To Follow

9. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 - UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Democratic and Performance Services Manager. 67 - 68

10. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors J. Coupe (Chairman), M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), S.K. Anstee,
R. Bowker, C. Boyes, C. Candish, K. Carter, L. Dagnall, Mrs P. Dixon, D. Hopps,
D. Western and J. Lloyd (ex-Officio).

Co-opted Members for Education Matters Only: Sister P. Goodstadt, J. Hanley, S. Khan 
and T. Rushby.

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Chris Gaffey, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2019
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 8 March 2016 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if
you intend to do this or have any queries.



1

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

27 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT 

Councillor J. Coupe (in the Chair).
Councillors M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), S.K. Anstee, R. Bowker, C. Boyes, 
C. Candish, K. Carter, Mrs. P. Dixon, D. Hopps, D. Western, J. Lloyd (ex-Officio).

Also Present
Cllr P. Myers - Executive Member for Finance
Cllr M. Young - Executive Member for Economic Growth & Planning
Mrs Judith Hanley - Co-Opted Member for Education Matters Only
Ms Tora Rushby - Co-Opted Member for Education Matters Only

In attendance
Helen Jones
Richard Roe

- Deputy Chief Executive
- Director of Growth and Regulatory Services

Chris Hindle
Louise Shaw
Mark Pickering

- Contracts Director
- Head of Exchequer Services
- Principal Operations Manager | Local Government (Amey)

Peter Forrester - Democratic and Performance Services Manager

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L. Dagnall and Ms Saadia 
Khan.

26. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2015 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interests were made by Members.

28. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT REVIEW 

The Committee received the Executive Member for Children’s Services’ formal 
response to the Scrutiny Committee’s Home to School Transport Review, with all 
recommendations agreed. The Vice-Chairman highlighted that there was no 
definitive guidance on DBS checks, but was content that the current procedures in 
place satisfied the Department for Education.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the agreement of the 
recommendations welcomed.

29. ONE TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Committee received a presentation of the Contracts Director, providing 
Members with an update on the progress of the One Trafford Partnership. Mark 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee 
27 January 2016

2

Pickering, the Principal Operations Manager for Local Government at Amey was in 
attendance to answer Members’ questions. The presentation provided an 
overview of the Partnership’s achievements so far, as well as detailing current 
performance against the set KPIs. Members were advised of the governance 
structure along with the Partnership’s intended next steps.

Members asked for further information on the status of the 350 staff transferred to 
Amey at the commencement of the Partnership. The Contracts Director confirmed 
that the vast majority were still in post, but the future was dependant on the 
budget. Responses to the recently completed staff survey would be shared with 
Members. Other discussions centred around leaf clearance within the Borough, as 
well as some recent communication issues experienced by Members. The 
Chairman advised that his personal experiences in dealing with Amey had been 
very positive, and thanked them for their excellent work dealing with flooding in the 
Davyhulme area. 

The Principal Operations Manager and the Contracts Director advised written 
responses would be provided for the questions which required further 
investigation.

The Committee thanked the Contracts Director for the presentation and requested 
a further update be provided to the Committee in six months, focusing on Lot 3: 
Technical Services.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the presentation be noted.

(ii) That a further update be provided at the September 2016 meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee, focusing on Lot 3: Technical Services.

30. UNIVERSAL CREDIT ROLL OUT - UPDATE 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Finance and 
Director of Finance providing an update on the implementation of the Universal 
Credit Delivery Partnership Agreement.

Members noted the good progress that had been made thus far, and discussions 
were had regarding the take up for the scheme and how claimants accessed the 
service.

The Head of Exchequer Services confirmed that another agreement would be set 
for 2016/17 continuing as a trial approach.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

31. CYCLING REVIEW - PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Environment, 
Transport and Operations providing an update on the use of funds to improve 
commuter cycling within the Borough. The report also highlighted the actions 

Page 2



Scrutiny Committee 
27 January 2016

3

taken in response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Topic Group Review in 
2014.

The Committee discussed how funding to support cyclist was spent, noting 
Trafford’s positive record for supporting its cyclists. Members suggested that 
improvements to cycling conditions could be made at Trafford Park and the 
Bridgewater area, with the latter requiring changes to ensure the safety of non-
cyclists.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

32. BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

The Scrutiny Committee’s Review of the Executive’s Draft Budget Proposals for 
2016-17 was brought to the meeting for information. The report was considered at 
the Executive meeting on 25 January 2016.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

33. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 - UPDATE 

The Committee received a report of the Democratic and Performance Services 
Manager setting out the updated work programme for the 2015/16 municipal year.

The Task and Finish Group work on ‘Closing the Gap – Reducing Educational 
Inequalities within the Borough’ was nearing completion, with the aim of 
presenting the final report to the Committee at the 16 March meeting.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.05 pm

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 17 February 2016
Report for: Decision
Report of: Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance 

Report Title

Executive's Response to Scrutiny Committee's Recommendations to
the Budget Proposals for 2016/17

Summary

At the last meeting of the Executive a report from the Scrutiny Committee, setting 
out their findings from the review of the Executive’s draft budget proposals for 
2016/17, was presented.

The Executive values the contribution that the Scrutiny Committee makes to the 
budget process and is in large agreement with their findings. 

The Executive is committed to working with Scrutiny during the forthcoming year in 
their planned work programme.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that the response to Scrutiny be approved and that the Executive 
welcomes the opportunity to work with Scrutiny during the course of the coming year 
on their follow up work. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Ian Duncan
Extension: 1555

Background Papers: None

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

Implications:

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

The Scrutiny review of the budget is a requirement 
of the budget policy framework.  It is relevant to all 
corporate priorities. 

Financial There are none arising from this report.

Legal Implications: The Scrutiny review of the budget is a requirement 
of the Council’s constitution.

Equality/Diversity Implications None arising from this report
Sustainability Implications None arising from this report
Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets

None arising from this report

Risk Management Implications None arising from this report
Health & Wellbeing Implications None arising from this report
Health and Safety Implications None arising from this report

Background

1. The Executive published its draft budget proposals for 2016/17 on 16th November 
2015.  In accordance with the Council’s constitution the Scrutiny Committee 
reviewed the proposals in December and produced a report on its findings in 
January  2016. This was formally reported to the Executive on  25 January and can 
be found on the Council’s website: Agenda for Executive on Monday, 25th January, 
2016, 6.30 pm

2. The Executive recognises many of the issues identified in the Scrutiny report and 
welcomes the opportunity of working with the Committee on its planned work 
programme during the coming financial year.

3. Initial comments and observations of the Executive in response to some of the 
matters raised by Scrutiny are included in the attached annex but a fuller response 
will be more appropriate and meaningful at the time Scrutiny meets during the year 
to receive updates and discuss the various matters it has identified.  

Other Options
Not applicable

Consultation
The report is in response to the consultation carried out by the Scrutiny Committee.

Reasons for Recommendation
The report is in response to the consultation carried out by the Scrutiny Committee.

Key Decision:   No  

Finance Officer Clearance (type in initials)……ID…………
Legal Officer Clearance (type in initials) HAK

[CORPORATE] DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE  Appended in hard copy
To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the Executive 
Member has cleared the report.

Page 6

https://de
[...]
each project.

Scrutiny would like these 
logs and assessments to be 
made available to the 
relevant Scrutiny 
Committees along with 
details of plans to mitigate 
the risks identified 
throughout the year

Progress reports to Scrutiny 
during the course of the 
year will include risk 
mitigation plans.

Equality Impact 
Assessments – Concerns 
were raised as to the 
impact of the budget 
proposals on the most 
vulnerable residents of 
Trafford and at this stage, 
there are no equality impact 

Scrutiny would like 
assurance that these are 
produced and fully 
understood by the 
Executive in making their 
final decisions and that 
appropriate action is taken 
to mitigate the effect of any 

These are prepared and 
Executive will take into 
account all the information 
from EIA’s  as part of the 
decision making process.  
The purpose of an EIA is to 
identify impact and 
mitigation and they will 

Page 7



4

statements in place.  changes on vulnerable 
residents.

document how any negative 
impact on vulnerable 
people will be managed.

EIA’s will be made available 
at the point at which 
recommendations for 
decision are submitted.  In 
line with our Public Sector 
Equality Duty EIA’s will be 
published on the Council 
Website.  

Income Projections - As 
mentioned above, 
questions were raised 
about the robustness of 
income projections and the 
potential impact if they 
proved to be inaccurate. 

Scrutiny Committee to look 
at this as part of their 
programme for 2016/17.

The Executive will keep all 
budget projections, and 
their impact, under review 
and can share these with 
Scrutiny.

Car Parking Fees - The 
Committee raised questions 
about the levels at which 
car parking fees were set. 
Officers explained the 
importance of getting the 
correct balance to ensure 
prices do not reduce footfall 
in Town Centres and 
ensuring they are affordable 
for staff working in these 
areas. Members asked that 
information about parking 
fee income projections and 
[...]
rge amount of the work 
planned in 2016/17 is 
reliant upon the improved 
communications and patient 
tracking that will be brought 
about through the Trafford 
Care Coordination Centre. 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
would like to be kept 
abreast of the impact it has 
in two ways. Firstly scrutiny 
would like to be informed of 
the progress of the TCCCs 
implementation and 
informed of the knock on 
effect of any delays that 
occur. Secondly, Members 
of Scrutiny would like an 
explanation of the new 
information that the TCCC 
makes possible so that they 
have a clear idea as to how 
this new resource can help 
shape Health, Social Care 
and Scrutiny going forward.

Executive proposes that a 
report is prepared updating 
scrutiny on progress 
against this proposal on a 6 
monthly basis.

Ascot House - Scrutiny 
members were 
disappointed that a review 
and redesign of the 
reablement service had 
been conducted without 
input from scrutiny. They 
were also concerned by the 
information that the Ascot 
House reablement service 
had not been meeting its 
targeted outcomes for 
users. Members asked 
questions as to what the 
new reablement offer was 
and were told that this will 
be developed further in the 
coming months. 

The findings of the recent 
reablement review be 
brought to Health Scrutiny 
Committee as soon as 
possible and that the details 
of the new services be 
made available to scrutiny 
once in place.

The Reablement review is 
not part of this budget 
process so the relevance of 
this scrutiny request is not 
clear.

The revised proposals in 
relation to the development 
of intermediate care at 
Ascot House can be shared 
with Health Scrutiny as they 
are finalised.

Page 10



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date: 16th March 2016
Report of: Paul Helsby, Programme Assurance Lead

Report Title:

Provision of Leisure within Trafford

Summary

This report sets out the Council’s approach to managing and developing the provision 
of leisure services in the borough following the creation of the Council’s Community 
Interest Company which commenced trading on 1st October 2015.   

Recommendation(s)

To note progress to date in setting up Trafford Leisure Community Interest Company 
Ltd and the context and next steps relating to the company including the development 
of a Leisure Strategy for the borough.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Paul Helsby
Extension: 07739 856664

Background Papers:

1. Report of the Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships - Trafford 
Leisure Services.

Background

Trafford Leisure Trust, a separate legal entity, operated leisure services in the 
borough under contract to the Council for approximately 12 years. This contract ended 
on 30th September 2015 and the Council were given notice by the Trust that they 
intended to cease trading beyond this date.

The Council took the decision to create a wholly owned company to provide leisure 
services. Trafford Leisure Community Interest Company (CIC) Ltd was formed in 
September 2015 and commenced trading on 1st October 2015. The staff transferred 
from the outgoing Leisure Trust and a new Board of Directors was appointed by the 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Council to provide governance and leadership to the company on behalf of the 
Council.

The CIC model ensured that the new company retained many of the benefits enjoyed 
by the outgoing Trust; particularly the VAT and business rate relief status remained 
unchanged thus keeping the cost of accessing services as low as possible for 
residents of Trafford. By wholly owning the company, it also provided the Council with 
the opportunity to take time to fully assess all the options for investment into the 
facilities and the future management arrangements. This approach avoided the need 
to rush into a procurement process and make hasty decisions about facilities, services 
and the workforce that could be more ful
[...]
retford 
Precinct ATS

119 Barton Rd/Sandy Lane Stretford C
120 Moss Park Rd/Manor Rd Stretford C
121 Barton Rd/Curzon Rd Stretford ATS
122 Barton Rd/Moss Vale Cres Stretford ATS

126
Lostock Rd/Kingsway Park, 
Davyhulme ATS

134
Flixton Rd/Brook Rd/Bowfell Rd 
Flixton ATS

140
Derbyshire Lane West/Addison Rd 
Stretford B

143
Bradfield Rd/Outside Park Gate 
Stretford C

144
Moss Rd/Grange Rd/Radstock Rd 
Stretford C

148
Chester Road/ Green Street, 
Stretford ATS

209
Northenden Rd/Hampson St. Sale 
Moor B

214 Brooklands Rd/Woodbourne Rd Sale ATS
216 Woodhouse Lane East, Timperley C

220
Moss Lane/Hardwick Rd, Footway 
Partington C

221
Warburton Lane/Central Rd 
Partington ATS

222
Warburton Lane/Outside Broadoak 
High Pa ATS

223 Park Road/Frieston Road Timperley ATS

229
Navigation Rd/Hawarden Rd 
Broadheath Alt B

236
Bancroft Rd/Moss Lane/Grove Lane 
Hale C

243
Buckfast Rd/Buck Lane/Green Lane 
A-on-M C

247 Cherry Lane/Ryefield Rd Sale B

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 22nd February 2016
Report for: Information 
Report of: Executive Member for Transformation and Resources

Report Title
 

Annual Delivery Plan 2015/16 (Third Quarter) Performance Report 

Summary

The attached draft report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s 
Annual Delivery Plan, 2015/16.  The report covers the period 1 April 2015 to 31 
December 2015. 

Recommendations

That Executive notes the contents of the draft Annual Delivery Plan Third Quarter 
Performance Report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Peter Forrester
Extension: 1815

Background Papers: None

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

The Annual Delivery Plan 2015/16 Quarter 3 
Performance report summarises the Council’s 
performance in relation to the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities.

Financial Not Applicable 
Legal Implications: Any legal implications are as set out in the report.
Equality/Diversity Implications None 
Sustainability Implications None
Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications

None 

Risk Management Implications None 
Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



2

1.0 Background 

1.1 The report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual 
Delivery Plan 2015/16 and supporting management information, for the period 1st 
October to 31st December 2015. 

1.2 This covers the Council’s six Corporate Priorities: 
 Low Council Tax and Value For Money
 Economic Growth and Development
 Safe Place to Live – Fighting Crime
 Services Focused on the Most Vulnerable People
 Excellence in Education
 Reshaping Trafford Council 

2.0 Performance Update 

2.1 The ADP has 41 indicators. To date, 35 of these have been reported in the Third 
quarter and a further 6 are annual indicators that will have no result until later in 
the year.  

2.2 To date, there are 21 green indicators (on target), 8 amber indicators and 6 red 
(below target).

2.3 The following indicators are rated as green (on target): 

 Percentage of Council Tax collected.
 Delivery of efficiency and other savings and maximise income opportunities.
 Procurement savings target
 Improve take up of online claims for Housing Benefit and Council Tax benefit.
 Percentage of ground floor vacant units in town centres.
 Percentage of major planning applications processed within timescales.
 The number of housing units for full planning consents granted.
 Percentage of Trafford Residents in Employment.
 Deliver the published 2015/16 Highway Maintenance Capital Programme.
 The percentage of relevant land and highways assessed as Grade B or 

above (predominantly free of litter and detritus).
 Percentage of Highway safety inspections carried out in full compliance with 

the agreed programme. 
 Average achievement of Customer Care PIs (Amey).
 Maintain the position of Trafford compared to other GM areas in terms of 

Total Cri
[...]
er 100,000 population 
 Percentage of dis-advantage pupils achieving 5 A*- C GSCE including 

English and Maths.

3.0
Finance Officer Clearance ID
Legal Officer Clearance HAK

CORPORATE] DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE (electronic) 
To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Delivery Plan Performance Report (Q3) 2015/16  1  

 

 
 

 
 
 

ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16  
Quarter 3 

Performance Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 29



Annual Delivery Plan Performance Report (Q3) 2015/16  2  

1. Purpose and scope of the report 
 
The report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan 
(ADP) 2015/16 and supporting management information for the period 1st October to 31st 
December 2015 (Quarter 3). 
 
This covers the Council’s six Corporate Priorities  

 Low Council Tax and Value For Money  
 Economic Growth and Infrastructure 
 Safe Place to Live – Fighting Crime 
 Health and Wellbeing 
 Supporting Young People  
 Reshaping Trafford Council 

 
Quarterly data and direction of travel is provided, where data is available.  
 
All measures have a Red/Amber/Green assessment of current performance. This is based 
on actual data or a management assessment of expected Quarter 3 performance (Section 
4).  The dashboard dials provides a clear picture of where current performance is relative 
to the RAG rating and more information is provided on subsequent pages.    
 
For Corporate Priority indicators, where actual or expected performance is red or Amber 
an Exception Report is included in the commentary (Section 5). 
 

2. Performance Key 
 

G   Performance meets or exceeds the      target  
Performance has improved compared 
with the previous period 

A   Performance is within the agreed % of the 
target   


Performance is the same compared with 
the previous period 

R   Performance is more than the agreed %
[...]
 65



 

Annual Delivery Plan Performance Report (Q3) 2015/16  38  

the CFW Business Delivery Group. 
  
The national shortage of secure placement is being taken up by the Association of Directors of 
Children’s Services (ADCS). 
 
The ADCS group have  been progressing an approach which would involve a greater degree of co-
ordination between relevant government departments in the commissioning of welfare secure 
beds and in Trafford we are currently participating in an exercise to model and capture national 
demand for such placements   
 
A key area of placement development activity is the recruitment of more foster carers for both 
older children and sibling groups. A targeted foster care recruitment campaign was launched in 
May and it is hoped that this will enhance Trafford’s capacity to provide long term stable foster 
placements to this cohort of children. 
 
 

Page 66



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 16 March 2016
Report for: Information
Report of: Democratic and Performance Services Manager  

Report Title

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015/16 – Updated.

Purpose

This report sets out the updated work programme for the 2015/16 municipal year.

 

Recommendations

That the work programme be noted.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Chris Gaffey, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer.

Phone:  x2019

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 2015/16 - Updated

Possible additions to the programme:

 Library Closures.

Date of Meeting Topic
17 June, 2015.  2015/16 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

 JVC Update
 Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs)

1 October, 2015.  Education (Children) 
 Home to School Transport 
 Budget Scrutiny - Process for 2015/16
 ADP Report (Quarter 1)

18 November, 2015.  Budget Presentation by the Leader
 ADP Report (Quarter 2)
 Ombudsman Report
 Management of Impact of Reductions in Financial and ICT Support Services
 Town Centres – Update
 Community Asset Framework
 Update on Community Safety Initiatives - (including Doorstep Crime, Domestic 

Abuse, Safer Trafford Partnership)
27 January, 2016.  One Trafford Partnership (JVC) Update

 Universal Credit Update
 Cycling Review – Progress 
 Executive Response to Home to School Transport Report
 Budget Scrutiny Report to Executive

16 March, 2016.  Executive’s Feedback on Budget Scrutiny Report
 Provision of Leisure within Trafford
 School Crossing Patrols
 ADP Report (Quarter 3)
 Closing the Gap Task and Finish Group – Report

P
age 68


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS
	5 PROVISION OF LEISURE WITHIN TRAFFORD
	6 SCHOOL CROSSING PATROL SERVICE - UPDATE
	7 ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 - THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT
	ADP 2015-16 Q3 Updated Performance Report

	9 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 - UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

16 MARCH 2016

PRESENT 

Councillor J. Coupe (in the Chair).
Councillors M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), S.K. Anstee, R. Bowker, C. Boyes, 
K. Carter, Mrs. P. Dixon, D. Hopps, D. Western, J. Lloyd (ex-Officio).

Also Present
Cllr Mrs L. Evans - Executive Member for Transformation and Resources
Cllr J. Lamb  - Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships
Cllr J. Reilly  - Executive Member for Environment and Operations
Ms Saadia Khan - Co-Opted Member for Education Matters Only
Ms Tora Rushby - Co-Opted Member for Education Matters Only

In attendance
Joanne Hyde
Ian Duncan

- Corporate Director Transformation and Resources
- Director of Finance

Paul Helsby
Philip Valentine 
Peter Forrester

- Programme Assurance Lead | Director, Trafford CIC
- Environment Strategic Business Manager
- Democratic and Performance Services Manager

Chris Gaffey - Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C. Candish, Councillor 
L. Dagnall, Mrs Judith Hanley and Sister P. Goodstadt.

36. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interests were made by Members.

38. EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE BUDGET PROPOSALS 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Director of Finance providing a formal response to the Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendations on the budget proposals for 2016/17.

The Executive agreed with all recommendations made as part of the budget 
scrutiny report, and welcomed the opportunity to work with Scrutiny during the 
course of the coming year.

It was noted that the Equality Impact Assessments could be found on the Council 
website; however Members suggested that these should be dated and linked to 
the appropriate Executive decision to ensure clarity.



Scrutiny Committee 
16 March 2016

2

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Executive’s response be noted.

(ii) That the appropriate items be added to the Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2016/17.

39. PROVISION OF LEISURE WITHIN TRAFFORD 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Communities and 
Partnerships, setting out the Council’s approach to managing and developing the 
provision of leisure services in the borough following the creation of the Council’s 
Community Interest Company (CIC) which commenced trading on 1st October 
2015.

The Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships answered questions 
surrounding the CIC’s sustainability, and discussions took place on how the capital 
required to sustain and improve Leisure provision within the borough would be 
raised. Discussions also took place around how prices would be set, and 
Members were advised that a robust market analysis would be undertaken as part 
of the leisure strategy.

Members felt that the report did not include the level of detail that they had hoped 
for, and requested that a further update be provided to the Committee once the 
Leisure Strategy had been agreed. It was noted that this update would be added 
to the Scrutiny Committee work programme for the 2016/17 municipal year.

Members were reminded that the CIC was setup to enable the Council to take a 
considered approach to how leisure would be provided to Trafford residents, 
enabling decisions about facilities, services and the workforce to be more fully 
considered over a period of time. The CIC’s ambition would be to provide Trafford 
residents with a world class provision, and the leisure strategy would be agreed by 
the end of April 2016. The Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships 
also highlighted that the CIC was set to break even this financial year with no 
reductions in staff or services.

A question was asked about Walton Park Leisure Centre. The Executive Member 
for Communities and Partnerships advised that the Leisure Centre was not part of 
the CIC, and should therefore be discussed separate to the report. 

RESOLVED:

(i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That a further update on the Provision of Leisure in Trafford be provided 
during the 2016/17 Scrutiny Committee work programme.



Scrutiny Committee 
16 March 2016

3

40. SCHOOL CROSSING PATROL SERVICE - UPDATE 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director Economic Growth, 
Environment & Infrastructure providing an update on the School Crossing Patrol 
service, requested as part of the 2015/16 Budget Scrutiny process.

The report was presented by the Executive Member for Environment and 
Operations and highlighted the current position of the service. The Council had 
received no official complaints relating to the 26 patrols where funding had 
ceased, but the major challenge continued to be the recruitment of staff to fill 
vacant posts. Irregular work patterns and the type of work involved made this a 
difficult process. Members discussed ways of improving the recruitment process, 
including offering different work patterns and alternative ways of advertising the 
posts.

One Committee Member suggested that even though no official complaints had 
been received regarding the ceased patrols, it should not be assumed that 
residents were content with these changes and that community concerns would be 
evident in some areas.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

41. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 - THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Transformation and 
Resources providing a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual 
Delivery Plan, 2015/16, covering the period 1 April 2015 to 31 December 2015.

The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources highlighted that the 
majority of indicators in the plan were on target for the year. Of the 41 indicators, 
35 were on course to achieve their set target. Members discussed the targets 
relating to delayed transfers in care, the number of housing units started and 
completed, and community confidence in partnership working within town centres.

The Committee thanked the Executive Member for Transformation and Resources 
for a comprehensive and detailed report.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

42. CLOSING THE GAP TASK AND FINISH GROUP - REPORT TO THE 
EXECUTIVE 

The Committee received a report of the Scrutiny Committee’s Closing the Gap 
Task and Finish Group, set up to investigate educational inequalities within the 
borough. The report detailed the group’s findings and recommendations to the 
Executive, and a formal response could be expected at the next Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. The Chairman thanked everyone involved with the group’s 
work for their contributions.



Scrutiny Committee 
16 March 2016

4

RESOLVED: That the recommendations set out in the report be endorsed 
for referral to the Executive.

43. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 - UPDATE 

The Committee received a report of the Democratic and Performance Services 
Manager on the Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 2015/16 municipal 
year. The Committee had successfully completed the work set out at the 
beginning of the year, and work would now begin on setting the 2016/17 work 
programme.

The Chairman thanked Councillor Mrs Lloyd for her input on the Scrutiny 
Committee and wished her good luck in her role as the Mayor of Trafford for 
2016/17.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.10 pm


